

State of South Carolina Request for Contribution Distribution

This form is designed to collect the information required by South Carolina in accordance with Proviso 117.21 of the appropriations act and Executive Order 2022-19. This form must be submitted to the state agency that is providing the contribution for the designated organization. The state agency providing the contribution should use this form to collect information from the designated organization. The information must be collected from the designated organization before the funds can be disbursed.

	T	FZ.
Contribution Information	Purpose	Dregging Main Channel of Chury Grove Marsh (House Creek Dredgin
	State Agency Providing the Contribution	Dept of Parks Reingation + Tourism
	Amount	1,500 000

) ame	P. M. 11. 77 11. D. 1
	THIST NOTE HATTE DECK
Address	is 2nd Ave. South
City/State/Zip Nor	th Myrthe Beach, SC 29582
Website Nmb.	5000
Tax ID# 57	57-0504844
Entity Type MU	MUNICIDALITY

1,484,488	Organization Contact Information
Contact Name	Pandy I Wright
Position/Title	Finance Director
Telephone	843.280.5576.
Email	riwright @ nmb. us
	/

Plan/Accounting of how	ounting of how these funds will be spent:	be spent:
Description	Budget	Explanation
Dr. Joing of the House Creek Channel within	1,621,526	1,621,526 The dredaing + removal of materials
The Cherry Grove Marsh.		within the main channel (House Creek)
	2	of the Cherry Grove Marsh. This project
		vill open nationation to the canal within
		Cherry Grove as well as providing
	8	an open channel at the cheun Grove
	Ÿ	sout Landing.
Grand Tota	Grand Total (, 62/, 520)	

All Funds will be used in order to pay the contrator Coastal Dredgings for the

Organization Certifications

- 1) Organization hereby gives assurance that no person shall, upon the grounds of race, creed, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefit of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which this organization is responsible.
- 2) Organization certifies that it will provide quarterly spending reports to the Agency Providing Contribution listed above.
- 3) Organization certifies that it will provide an accounting at the end of the fiscal year to the Agency Providing Contribution listed above.
 - Organization certifies that it will allow the State Auditor to audit or cause to be audited the contributed funds. 4

Organization Signature

Kandy J. Wright

Flyance Jivector

2025

Certifications of State Agency Providing Contribution

- 1) State Agency certifies that the planned expenditure aligns with the Agency's mission and/or the purpose specified in the appropriations act.
 - 2) State Agency certifies that the Organization has set forth a public purpose to be served through receipt of the expenditure.
- 3) State Agency certifies that it will make distributions directly to the organization.
- 4) State Agency certifies that it will provide the quarterly spending reports and accounting received from the organization to the Senate Finance Committee, House Ways and Means Committee, and the Executive Budget Office by June 30, 2025.
 - 5) State Agency certifies that it will publish on their website any and all reports, accountings, forms, updates, communications, or other materials required by Proviso 117.21 of the appropriations act
 - 6) State Agency will certify to the Office of the Governor that it has complied with the requirements of Executive Order 2022-19 by June 30, 2025.

01/22/2025

Date

Agency Head Signature

Duane Parrish

Printed Name



Statement of Non-Discrimination By Organizations Funded in the South Carolina General Appropriations Act

To meet requirements of a provision of the South Carolina General Appropriations Act regarding your funding, please fill in the blanks below, sign and return to PRT with your other credentials. If desired, you may retype the statement on your own letterhead.

Statement of Non-Discrimination

1/21/2025 Date

Assurance is hereby given by the

City of North Myrtle Beach
(Name of Organization)

that no person shall, upon the grounds of race, creed, color or national origin be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefit of or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which this organization is responsible.

Signature WWW 4 1 1 1

Title Finance Director



SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM

PROCUREMENT CERTIFICATION FORM

GRANTEE NAME: City of North Myrtle Beach
PROJECT NAME: Cherry Grove Dredging
I hereby certify that all labor, materials and contracts acquired or performed in the accomplishment of the above named project will be accomplished in accordance with the named entity's established procurement guidelines. Any questions, concerns or grievances should be directed to this agency.
Randy J. Wright PRINTED NAME
Finance Director
Mondy Wight SIGNATURE
1/21/25
DATE

Wright, Randy

From:

Blayton, Kevin

Sent:

Saturday, December 07, 2024 11:36 AM

To:

Fabbri Ryan L; Noury, Chris; Wright, Randy

Subject:

Fw: House Creek Dredging - Bid Opening

FYI

Looking at the dredging bids from yesterday, the pricing is favorable to pursue the additional dredging to Burgess Preserve. This will require the ability to enter the Ray/Nixon parcels. We should receive a recommendation for award from Beam and Assoc. next week.

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Hamilton Dana C <dchamilton1@nmb.us>

Sent: Friday, December 6, 2024 4:33 PM **To:** Blayton, Kevin <kdblayton@nmb.us>

Subject: RE: House Creek Dredging - Bid Opening

Base Bid

Alternate Bid

Total Bid

Coastal Dredging:

\$1,337,463.00

\$284,063.00

\$1,621,526.00

Michaels:

\$2,367,809.00

\$271,690.00

\$2,639,499.00

Dana C. Hamilton, P.E.

Assistant Public Works Director – Engineering Manager

Direct: 843-280-5592 dchamilton1@nmb.us

All e-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to public disclosure under the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). This correspondence is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure.

From: Blayton, Kevin <kdblayton@nmb.us>
Sent: Friday, December 06, 2024 3:46 PM
To: Hamilton Dana C <dchamilton1@nmb.us>
Subject: Re: House Creek Dredging - Bid Opening

How much was the alternate bid to extend the dredge to Burgess Preserve?

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Hamilton Dana C <<u>dchamilton1@nmb.us</u>>
Sent: Friday, December 6, 2024 3:37:53 PM
To: Blayton, Kevin <<u>kdblayton@nmb.us</u>>
Subject: House Creek Dredging - Bid Opening

Beam and Associates, Inc.

H. Wayne Beam, PhD. 125 Sikes Avenue Clemson, SC 29631

cell number: (843) 814-7145 • email: w.beam@att.net

December 10, 2024 Page 1 of 1

Mr. Kevin Blayton, P.E.; City Engineer / Public Works Director City of North Myrtle Beach 1018 Second Avenue South North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582

Re: House Creek Dredging; Recommendation to Award Contract (Project Number: 2024-013)

Mr. Blayton:

Enclosed for your review and approval is a copy of the Bid Tabulation for the House Creek Dredging project. Copies of the Bid Form and signed Non-Collusion Oath provided by the low bidder, Coastal Dredging, LLC, are also included for your reference.

As part of our review of the low bidder's submittal, Braxton Kyzer and I reviewed Coastal Dredging's submittal documents and conducted a phone interview with company representatives, Mr. Jonathn Yopp and Mr. Billy Jordan. Both representatives confirmed their bid price and stated that they are eager to commence work for the project.

The project was bid with a Base Bid and an option; Alternate Bid Item 1. The Engineer's Estimate is as follows:

TOTAL: \$ 1,840,000 (Base Bid + Alternate Bid Item 1)

Two bids were submitted; one by Coastal Dredging, LLC and one by Michels Construction, Inc. The bids are as follows:

 Coastal Dredging, LLC.
 Michel's Construction, Inc.

 Base Bid:
 \$1,337,463

 Alternate Bid Item 1:
 \$ 284,063

 TOTAL:
 \$ 1,621,526

Michel's Construction, Inc.

Base Bid:

\$2,367,809

Alternate Bid Item 1:

\$ 271,690

TOTAL:

\$ 2,639,499

The price submitted by Coastal Dredging is lower than the Engineer's Estimate and is within the expected budget for the project. Beam & Associates recommends that the City of North Myrtle Beach awards contract for the **Base Bid** to **Coastal Dredging, LLC**. in the amount of **\$1,337,463.00**; with the option to add Alternate Bid Item 1 later.

Please contact us if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mike Kirby, P.E. & Braxton Kyzer. P.E.

cc: H. Wayne Beam, PhD.

Enclosure

	HOUSE CREEK	DREDGING - BI	SE CREEK DREDGING - BID TABULATION			
	(BID OPENING: December 06, 2024; 2:00 PM; CITY OF NORTH MYRTLE BEACH)	36, 2024; 2:00 PM; CITY	OF NORTH MYRTLE BEA	(СН)		
			1	2	3	4
BID ITEM	BID ITEM	Engineer's	Coastal Marine	Viking	Coastal	Michels
NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	Estimate	Structures	Dredging	Dredging	Construction
	BASE BID PROJECT TOTAL (\$)	\$1,502,820.00	no bid	no bid	\$1,337,463.00	\$2,367,809.00
1	MOB,/DEMOB.	\$530,000.00			\$544,000.00	\$1,307,075.00
2	DREDGING and DISPOSAL (House Creek; Base Bid)	\$915,000.00			\$739,500.00	\$990,000.00
æ	DRIVEWAY / ROAD CROSSINGS for PIPELINE ROUTING	\$40,000.00			\$37,255.00	\$55,597.00
4	PERFORMANCE & LABOR / MAT'L. PAYMENT BOND	\$17,820.00			\$16,708.00	\$15,137.00
ıs	DREDGING and DISPOSAL (to Burgess Park; Alternate Bid Item 1)	\$333,500.00			\$281,250.00	\$270,000.00
2-b	PERFORMANCE & LABOR / MAT'L. PAYMENT BOND	\$3,680.00			\$2,813.00	\$1,690.00
	(for the additional work included with Alternate Bid Item 1)					
	ALTERNATE BID ITEM 1 TOTAL (\$)	\$337,180.00			\$284,063.00	\$271,690.00
	PROJECT TOTAL; Base Bid + Alternate Bid Item 1 (\$)	\$1,840,000.00			\$1,621,526.00	\$2,639,499.00
	ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGED (Y/N)				>	#1, #2, & #3
	BID BOND (Y/N)				>	>
	SIGNED NON-COLUSION OATH (Y/N)				>	>
	PROJECT SCHEDULE PROVIDED (Y/N)				>	>
	PLAN OF OPERATION / WORK PLAN (Y/N)				>	>
	LIST OF REFERENCES (Y/N)				>	>
	LIST OF EQUIPMENT (Y/N)				>	>
	LIST OF SUB-CONTRACTOR'S (If any) - (Y/N)				n/a	n/a
	Down B Accession B Marine Booms	Otto	Oto . I Description Vision D E . D. Adibo Vishu D E	hv 0 E		

Beam & Associates: H. Wayne Beam, PhD.; I. Braxton Kyzer, P.E.; & Mike Kirby, P.E.

BID FORM

	BIDDER (company name):	Coastal Dro	doing	LLC	Date	12-5-6	24
Projec	t: The undersigned proposes to fi	unish all labor and materials	required for t	he follo	wing Project:		
		HOUSE CREEK (New Work D	Predging)		G		
D		City of North M	•				
Bidder	's pricing is provided in accordance		Bid Documer	its prepa	ared by:		
	Engineers:	Mike Kirby, P.E. 1158 Village Creek Ln. Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464 phone: (864) 590-0256	-AND-	7: C	Braxton Kyze 38 Bruce Stree Charleston, SC hone: (843) 22	et 29412	
Project necessa	g carefully examined the Bid Packs; the Bidder (undersigned) proparty for the execution of the work gency Permits, also including all with	oses to furnish all material covered by the Design Plans	s, labor, equ s, Bid Docum	ipment.	fuel, plant, s	supervision, and	other items
Item N	lo. Description		Est. Oty.	x U	nit/ LS Price	= Total	Price
BASE	BID:					72. #7	
1.	Mobilization (60%) & Demobil Includes all mobilization activit deployment / splicing / routing o above marsh grass & oyster bed all plant, equipment, and dredge	ies required for delivery and fall dredge pipelines – with s. Upon project completion	pipeline supp n, demobiliza	ort / cra	dle structures (ivities include	to elevate the dre disassembly and	edge pipeline
2.	Dredging and Disposal (House Includes all work for hydraulic of all dredged material into the basin dikes; disposal basin access outlet structure, outlet valve, an maintenance of the wooden walk Note: Due to limited survey date 'variation of estimated quantities	dredging to all dredge limits Tidewater Disposal Basin. Its road and top-of-dike perind d riprap stilling basin; furnitival way structure that is used for a and relatively small quantity	Also, include neter road; meter road; meter shing and instruction of spillway accepts of material,	des as s les all n onitoring talling n	ecessary routi g and mainten new spillway	ine maintenance ance of the exist riser boards (if r	of: disposal ing spillway needed); and
3.	Driveway / Road Crossings for Includes four (4) access drivewa the existing 24" steel sleeve und steel sleeve for preparation of Includes (as part of the excavation removal of the affected portion of safety barricades on each end of asphalt pavement upon project of water tower for pass-through of the steel steel in the same and the same acceptance of the same accep	Pipeline Routing y / dirt road crossings along ler Little River Neck Road a passing the dredge pipeline on on the south side of Little f asphalt pavement for the ex the cut-through portion of t ompletion. Includes tempor	I or near Chur and removal of through the River Neck I disting pedestrate asphalt party cutting o	ch View of the bound steel s Road for ian wal th, and f the ch	v Lane. Incluce rick & mortar leeve for pipe raccess to the kway / bike pa patching/repla ain-link fence ce upon project	end caps at each eline routing / no steel sleeve und the placing caution the placing the remove (at two (2) location completion.	f the ends of h end of the nobilization. <i>the the road</i>) on signs and ad portion of tions) at the
4.	Performance Bond and Labor	& Material Payment Bond	1	x	LS	\$ 16,70	8.
		BAS	SE BID TO	TAL:	s <u> </u>	<u>\$ 16,70</u> 37,463.	
							9

ΔT	TE.	RN	ΔT	E. R	m i	TEM	1.
	4 H IL	ATMIT A	α	L D	ш,	TATCHE	4.

(Continuation of dredging over to Russell Burgess Coastal Preserve)

- 5. 9,000 CY x Dredging and Disposal (to Burgess Park) Includes all work for mobilization / extension of dredging pipeline and all associated activities for the completion of dredging work for hydraulic dredging to all dredge limits lines and grades for Alternate Bid Item 1 as shown on drawings; and pumping / disposal of all dredged material into the Tidewater Disposal Basin. Also, includes continuation of all necessary routine maintenance of: disposal basin dikes; disposal basin access road and top-of-dike perimeter road; monitoring and maintenance of the existing spillway outlet structure, outlet valve, and riprap stilling basin; furnishing and installing new spillway riser boards (if needed); and maintenance of the wooden walkway structure that is used for spillway access. Note: Due to limited survey data and relatively small quantity of material, the typically-referenced Corps of Engineers 'variation of estimated quantities' does not apply for this project.
- ALTERNATE BID ITEM 1 TOTAL: \$_284.063. 5-b. Performance Bond and Labor & Material Payment Bond (for the additional work included with Alternate Bid Item 1)

PROJECT TOTAL; Base Bid + Alternate Bid Item 1: \$ 1, 62 526.

- a. The lump-sum prices and unit prices shown above shall include all overhead, profit, insurance, bonds, permit fees (if required), etc., to cover the complete scope of work. The Owner reserves the right to delete line items and/or to add or subtract units (quantities) at the unit prices listed above (if any).
- b. The Owner requires that the Contractor provide a Performance Bond, and Labor and Material Payment Bond of a surety company qualified to do business under the laws of the State of South Carolina and satisfactory to the Owner, and in the amount of 100 percent of the Contract Amount.
- c. The Bidder (undersigned) agrees that, if he is selected as Contractor, he will within ten (10) days (Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays excluded) after presentation of the Contract by the Owner, execute the Contract between Contractor and Owner. If awarded the Contract, the undersigned hereby certifies to expedite completion of all work in accordance with the Contract Documents and in accordance with all conditions of the enclosed Permits. The undersigned further certifies that he will work in harmony with other Contractors who may be active in performing work in nearby / adjacent areas.
- d. The Bidder further declares that he has examined the site(s) of all work required for this project and has informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the work is to be done; and has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the work and the Contract Documents relative thereto; and has read and become familiar with the referenced Contract document (AIA A104-2017) prior to submitting his Bid Proposal and that he has satisfied himself relative to the specifics or all of the work to be performed.
- e. The Bid Proposal includes all Addenda, as acknowledged below:

Addendum No.: 001 Dated: 11-26-24 Addendum No.: 003 Dated: 11-26-24 Addendum No.: 004 Dated: 12-3-24

f. Commencement and Completion of Work:

- 1. Bidder agrees to commence work under this Contract on a date to be specified in the **Notice to Proceed**, to be issued by the Engineer, and to thereafter diligently and continuously carry on with the work unit final completion and acceptance by the Engineer and the Owner.
- 2. Bidder agrees to complete the Project by March 1, 2025, unless modified in writing by the Engineer. Demobilization must be complete by March 31, 2025; unless modified in writing by the Engineer.
- 3. **Liquidated Damages:** For each day in excess of the scheduled final completion dates for the Project, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$500.00 per day, as liquidated damages, for each consecutive calendar day thereafter that the Project remains un-completed (including Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays); unless an extension to the final completion date is approved by the Owner and modified in writing by the Engineer.
- g. Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bid proposals, and to waive any irregularities in the bidding process and accept the Base Bid Proposal and / or Alternate Bid Items, as deemed to be in the best interest of the Owner. If the Bid price exceeds the project budget, the Owner reserves the right to select the most responsible Bidder, based on an evaluation of Base Bid, and conduct and interview with that Bidder, and to negotiate in the best interest of the Owner.
- h. Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of **forty-five** (45) days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bid proposals.
- Contractor <u>MUST</u> submit along with his bid, a list of all equipment that he plans to use for this Project, and all key personnel that will be used for this Project and their pertinent work experience.

Corporation is registered in the State of	of North Caroli	SC License #: <u>(not required)</u>	
By: Jonethan Yopp	Title: Managas	Company: Coastal Dredging I	LC
		Sneads Ferry, nc 28460	

NON-COLLUSION OATH

COUNTY OF:

HORRY DASTOW

STATE OF:

SOUTH CAROLINA North Chrolina

Before me, the Undersigned, a Notary Public, for and in the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared and made oath that the Offeror herein, his agents, servants, and/or employees, to the best of his knowledge and belief have not in any way colluded with anyone for and on behalf of the Offeror, or themselves, to obtain information that would give the Offeror an unfair advantage over others, nor have they colluded with anyone for and on behalf of the Offeror, or themselves, to gain any favoritism in the award of the contract herein.

Sworn before me this _

5 day of December, 20 24

Authorized Signature of Offeror / Bidder

Notary Public for the State of:

My Commission Expires:

Print Name: Stephanie

1155 Haws Run Rd, Maple Hill, No 28454

Phone Number: 910 382 0403

(Note: Notary seal required for out-of-state Offeror)

STEPHANIE Y RAWLS

NOTARY PUBLIC ONSLOW COUNTY STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA